

No. 20-443

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

DZHOKHAR A. TSARNAEV,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSOR MICHAEL J.Z.
MANNHEIMER AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Michael J.Z. Mannheimer
Professor of Law
SALMON P. CHASE
COLLEGE OF LAW
Northern Kentucky
University
518 Nunn Hall
Highland Heights, KY
41099

Jennifer Keighley
Counsel of Record
Melanie L. Bostwick
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jkeighley@orrick.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
The Eighth Amendment Bars The Imposition Of The Federal Death Penalty On Respondent For A Crime Committed Entirely Within A State That Does Not Authorize Capital Pun- ishment For Any Offense.....	5
A. The federal government has virtually never imposed the death penalty for crimes committed in States that do not authorize capital punishment.....	6
B. The original understanding of the Eighth Amendment bars the execution of Respondent.....	8
C. The arguments marshalled against a State-specific view of the Cruel and Unusual Punishments Clause are easily refuted.....	21
D. Because the court of appeals did not address this argument, the Court should direct it to do so on remand.	28
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	22
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	12
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	9
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Colon-Cruz</i> , 470 N.E.2d 116 (Mass. 1984).....	4
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	12
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	29
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	12
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct.</i> <i>Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	7
<i>Gerics v. Trevino</i> , 974 F.3d 798 (6th Cir. 2020).....	13

<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	14
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	27
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	9
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016).....	7
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	24
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	12
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013).....	13
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	13
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	12
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	22
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	7
<i>Sable Comms. of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	22

<i>Ex Parte Spies</i> , 123 U.S. 131 (1887).....	27
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	12
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	25
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , No. 1:12CR100-1, 2015 WL 1191146 (N.D. W. Va. Mar. 16, 2015)	28
<i>United States v. Aquart</i> , 912 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2018)	21, 25, 26, 28
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000).....	13
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812)	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Jacques</i> , No. 2:08-CR-117, 2011 WL 3881033 (D. Vt. Sept. 2, 2011).....	24, 28
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 900 F. Supp. 2d 949 (N.D. Iowa 2012).....	28
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	25
<i>United States v. McCluskey</i> , No. 10-2734 JCH, 2012 WL 13076173 (D. N.M. Sept. 24, 2021)	28

<i>United States v. Vallie</i> , 284 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>United States v. Worrall</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 384 (C.C.D. Pa. 1798).....	10
<i>United States v. Yazzie</i> , 693 F.2d 102 (9th Cir. 1982).....	23
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	22
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., amend VIII.....	8
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 13(a).....	23
15 U.S.C. § 1172(a).....	23
18 U.S.C. § 1153(b).....	23
27 U.S.C. § 122.....	23
Other Authorities	
24 Journals of the Cont'l Cong., 1774- 1789 (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1922)	19
Adam Harris Kurland, <i>The Travel Act at Fifty: Reflections on the Robert F. Kennedy Justice Department and Modern Federal Criminal Law Enforcement at Middle Age</i> , 63 Cath. U. L. Rev. 1 (2013)	27

Akhil R. Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998).....	15
Andrew S. Oldham, <i>The Anti-Federalists: Past as Prologue</i> , 12 N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty 451 (2019)	11
8 Annals of Cong. 2137 (July 1798) (Rep. Gallatin).....	10
The Associated Press, <i>Bill to Restore Death Penalty Fails in Boston</i> , New York Times (Nov. 16, 2005)	4
Dan Ring, <i>House rejects death penalty</i> , The Republican Newsroom (Nov. 8, 2007), https://tinyurl.com/v5nadew5	4
David A. Harris, <i>Profiles in Injustice: Why Racial Profiling Cannot Work</i> (2002).....	23
David A. Sklansky, <i>The Fourth Amendment and Common Law</i> , 100 Colum. L. Rev. 1739 (2000)	9
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
George Mason, <i>Objections to the Constitution of Government formed by the Convention</i> (1787), reprinted in 2 <i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> (Herbert J. Storing ed. 1981).....	14, 16

Henry Paul Monaghan, <i>Supremacy Clause Textualism</i> , 110 Colum. L. Rev. 731 (2010)	11
John Stinneford, <i>The Original Meaning of "Unusual": The Eighth Amendment as a Bar to Cruel Innovation</i> , 102 Nw. L. Rev. 1739 (2008).....	9
Laurence Claus, <i>The Antidiscrimination Eighth Amendment</i> , 28 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 119 (2004).....	9
Letter of Centinel to the People of Pennsylvania, reprinted in 2 <i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> (Herbert J. Storing ed. 1981).....	15
<i>Madison's Report on the Virginia Resolutions</i> , reprinted in <i>The Virginia and Kentucky Resolutions of 1798 and '99</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1832).....	10
<i>Man Gets Death for Killing Rape Accuser</i> , Chicago Tribune (Mar. 17, 2002).....	6

Mark D. Rosen, <i>Our Nonuniform Constitution: Geographical Variations of Constitutional Requirements in the Aid of Community</i> , 77 Tex. L. Rev. 1129 (1999).....	22
Michael J.Z. Mannheimer, <i>The Coming Federalism Battle in the War over the Death Penalty</i> , 70 Ark. L. Rev. 309 (2017).....	2, 6
Michael J.Z. Mannheimer, <i>Cruel and Unusual Federal Punishments</i> , 98 Iowa L. Rev. 69 (2012)	1, 15, 18
Michael J.Z. Mannheimer, <i>Eighth Amendment Federalism</i> , in <i>The Eighth Amendment and Its Future in a New Age of Punishment</i> (William Berry & Meghan Ryan, eds.) (Cambridge U. Press 2020)...	1, 11, 12, 17, 19
Michael J.Z. Mannheimer, <i>Harmelin's Faulty Originalism</i> , 14 Nev. L.J. 522 (2014).....	1, 20
Michael J.Z. Mannheimer, <i>Proportionality and Federalism: A Response to Professor Stinneford</i> , 97 Va. L. Rev. in Brief 51 (2011).....	1

- Michael J.Z. Mannheimer, *Self-Government, the Federal Death Penalty, and the Unusual Case of Michael Jacques*, 36 Vt. L. Rev. 131 (2011).....1
- Michael J.Z. Mannheimer, *Three-Dimensional Dual Sovereignty: Observations on the Shortcomings of Gamble v. United States*, 53 Tex. Tech. L. Rev. 67 (2020)18
- Michael J.Z. Mannheimer, *The Unusual Case of Anthony Chebatoris: The “New Deal for Crime” and the Federal Death Penalty in Non-Death States*, 70 Syracuse L. Rev. 851 (2020).....1, 6
- Michael J.Z. Mannheimer, *When the Federal Death Penalty Is “Cruel and Unusual,”* 74 U. Cin. L. Rev. 819 (2006).....1, 7
- The Resolutions of Congress of the 18th of April, 1783: Recommending the States to Invest Congress With the Power to Levy an Impost, for the Use of the States*19
- Robert A. Rutland, *Framing and Ratifying the First Ten Amendments, in The Framing and Ratification of the Constitution* (L. Levy & D. Mahoney eds. 1987)16

Robert C. Palmer, <i>Liberties as Constitutional Provisions 1776-1791, in Liberty and Community: Constitution and Rights in the Early American Republic</i> (Robert C. Palmer & William E. Nelson eds. 1987).....	13
Saul A. Cornell, <i>The Changing Historical Fortunes of the Anti-Federalists</i> 84 Nw. U. L. Rev. 39 (1989).....	12
Saul A. Cornell, <i>The Other Founders: Anti-Federalism and the Dissenting Tradition in America</i> (1999).....	15
Sean M. Morton, <i>Comment, Death Isn't Welcome Here: Evaluating the Federal Death Penalty in the Context of a State Constitutional Objection to Capital Punishment</i> , 64 Alb. L. Rev. 1435 (2001).....	7
Speech by Melancton Smith (June 25, 1788), reprinted in 6 <i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> (Herbert J. Storing ed. 1981).....	14
Herbert J. Storing, <i>What the Anti-Federalists Were For</i> , in 1 <i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> (Herbert J. Storing ed. 1981).....	18
